

No. 22-200

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SLACK TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
(F/K/A SLACK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.), ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FIYYAZ PIRANI,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR NOKOTA CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT, LP AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

LAWRENCE M. ROLNICK
MARC B. KRAMER
RICHARD A. BODNAR
BRANDON FIERRO
ROLNICK KRAMER SADIGHI LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 597-2800
lrolnick@rksllp.com
mkramer@rksllp.com
rbodnar@rksllp.com
bfierro@rksllp.com

SHEILA A. SADIGHI
Counsel of Record
ROLNICK KRAMER SADIGHI LLP
300 Executive Drive
West Orange, NJ 07052
(973) 996-4991
ssadighi@rksllp.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Nokota Capital Management, LP*

March 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....8

I. A DIRECT LISTING IS A REGISTERED OFFERING OF SECURITIES THAT GIVES RISE TO LIABILITY UNDER SECTION 118

 A. The 2008 Amendment Required Registration of the Entire Offering9

 B. The 2018 Amendment Process Also Indicates that the Commission Intended for Securities Act Liability to Attach to the Entire Direct Listing13

 C. SEC Commentary Following the 2018 Amendment Supports the “Entire-Transaction-Registration” View19

II. *PIRANI* CORRECTLY DECLINED TO FOLLOW *BARNES*23

 A. *Barnes* Cited Scant Caselaw, and What it did Cite Was Inapposite24

B.	<i>Barnes</i> Was Decided in an Antiquated Certificated Share Environment that Gave Context to the Term “Tracing”.....	27
C.	<i>Barnes</i> Has Not Been Regularly Cited by the Courts of Appeals to Restrict Section 11 Standing.....	31
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>APA Excelsior III, L.P. v. Premiere Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. 03-15552, 2004 WL 6064402 (11th Cir. Sept. 23, 2004)	32
<i>APA Excelsior III L.P. v. Premiere Technologies, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Barnes v. Osofsky</i> , 254 F. Supp. 721 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)	28
<i>Barnes v. Osofsky</i> , 373 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1967).....	2, 7, 23-33
<i>Colonial Realty Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 875 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)	25, 26
<i>DeMaria v. Andersen</i> , 318 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Est. of Murphy v. Comm’r</i> , 25 T.C.M. (CCH) 1314 (T.C. 1966).....	28
<i>Fischman v. Raytheon Manufacturing Co.</i> , 9 F.R.D. 707 (S.D.N.Y. 1949), <i>rev’d</i> , 188 F.2d 783 (2d Cir. 1951).....	25
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	18
<i>Hertzberg v. Dignity Partners, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>In re Appraisal of Dell Inc.</i> , 143 A.3d 20 (Del. Ch. 2016)	28

<i>In re Appraisal of Dell Inc.</i> , No. CV 9322-VCL, 2015 WL 4313206 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2015), <i>as revised</i> (July 30, 2015)	28, 29, 30
<i>In re Century Aluminum Company Securities Litigation</i> , 729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000)	31, 32
<i>Joslyn v. St. Paul Distilling Co.</i> , 46 N.W. 337 (Minn. 1890)	29
<i>Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Lanza v. Drexel & Co.</i> , 479 F.2d 1277 (2d Cir. 1973).....	18, 31
<i>Lee v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 294 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Pirani v. Slack Techs., Inc.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 367 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	14, 23
<i>Plumbers’ Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 762 (1st Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998).....	7, 17
<i>SEC v. Sargent</i> , 589 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D. Mass. 2022)	17

<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968).....	31
----------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77d(a)(1).....	6, 10, 12
15 U.S.C. § 78b(1).....	9

Regulations

15 C.F.R. § 230.144(c).....	18
17 C.F.R. § 230.144.....	6, 10
17 C.F.R. § 230.144(d)(1)(ii)	13
17 C.F.R. § 240.19b-4(f).....	9
73 Fed. Reg. 46,670 (Aug. 11, 2008).....	10
73 Fed. Reg. 54,442-01 (Sept. 19, 2008).....	9, 10, 13
82 Fed. Reg. 28,200-01 (June 20, 2017).....	13, 14
83 Fed. Reg. 5650-01 (Feb. 2, 2018).....	4, 14, 15, 16
85 Fed. Reg. 54,454-01 (Sept. 1, 2020).....	23
85 Fed. Reg. 85,807 (Dec. 22, 2020)	19, 20, 21, 22

Other Authorities

Brief for the SEC as Appellee, <i>SEC v. Kahlon</i> , 873 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2017) (No. 16-41431), 2017 WL 639606.....	17
Brief in Support of Motion to Lift Stay, <i>In the Matter of the Petition of: The Council of Institutional Invs.</i> , File SR-NYSE-2019-67 (Sept. 4, 2020).....	22

British Companies Act, 19 & 20 Geo. 5, Ch. 23, § 37 (1929)	18, 26
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>The Spotify Listing: Can an “Underwriter-less” IPO Attract Other Unicorns?</i> , THE CLS BLUE SKY BLOG (Jan. 16, 2018), https://perma.cc/5HQW-CFHF	5
E-mail from Jeffrey P. Mahoney, Gen. Counsel, Council of Institutional Inv’rs, to Brent J. Fields, Sec’y, SEC (Feb. 22, 2018)	15
Maureen Farrell & Anne Steele, <i>Spotify Files to Go Public Through Direct Listing, Cutting Out Underwriters</i> , WALL ST. J., Jan. 3, 2018	14
Louis Loss & Joel Seligman, <i>Fundamentals of Securities Regulation</i> (3d ed. 1995)	18
NYSE’s Listed Company Manual, <a href="https://nyseguide.srorules.com/listed-company-
manual">https://nyseguide.srorules.com/listed-company- manual	3, 4, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Section 11 of the Securities Act: The Cornerstone Needs Some Tuckpointing</i> , 58 BUS. LAW. 1 (2002)	24
The New York Stock Exchange LLC’s Statement in Support of Order Approving Proposed Rule Change, File SR-NYSE-2019-67 (Oct. 16, 2020)	23
